Regular Meeting Tuesday, June 9, 2020 6:00 p.m. NTEHUNAL YOF UNAL YOF HORE

Unalaska City Hall Council Chambers 43 Raven Way

**Council Members** Thomas D. Bell Darin Nicholson David M. Gregory

**UNALASKA CITY COUNCIL** 

P. O. Box 610 • Unalaska, Alaska 99685 (907) 581-1251 • <u>www.ci.unalaska.ak.us</u>

Vincent M. Tutiakoff Sr., Mayor Erin Reinders, City Manager **Council Members** Dennis M. Robinson Alejandro R. Tungul Shari Coleman

Due to recommended social distancing measures to stop the spread of coronavirus and the City Manager's Emergency Order suspending the provisions of UCO § 2.20.075 regarding council member participation by teleconference, this meeting will be conducted via telephone conference call, though a limited number of Council Members may be in Chambers while observing six foot social distancing.

Members of the public may listen to the meeting on KUCB TV Channel 8 or Radio station 89.7.

Options to provide comments or testimony to City Council regarding items on the agenda:

- Email comments, testimony or questions to the City Clerk no later than 5:00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. Comments, testimony and questions will be read by the clerk during the meeting
- Call in to the meeting

Copies of the documents related to the meeting are available on the City Website; by email request to the City Clerk; and in the arctic entry area at City Hall on the day of the meeting. Contact City Clerk Marjie Veeder at (907) 581-1251 or by email to <a href="mailto:mveeder@ci.unalaska.ak.us">mveeder@ci.unalaska.ak.us</a>

MEETING CALL IN NUMBER (toll free) (888) 251-2909, access code 5646150

## AGENDA

- 1. Call to order
- 2. Roll call
- 3. Pledge of allegiance
- 4. Adoption of agenda
- 5. Approve minutes of previous meeting May 26, 2020
- 6. Reports
  - a. Financials, April 2020
  - b. City Manager
- 7. Public hearing Members of the public may testify about any item set for public hearing.
  - a. <u>Ordinance 2020-10</u>: Adopting the Fiscal Year 2021 Operating and Capital Budget for the City of Unalaska
- 8. Work session *Work sessions are for planning purposes, or studying and discussing issues before the Council.* 
  - a. Presentation: Aerial Salmon Surveys, Summer 2020 Aleutian Aerial LLC
  - b. Presentation: City-sponsored 4<sup>th</sup> of July Parade Roger Blakeley, PCR Director
  - c. Update: 2020 Cruise Ship Season Peggy McLaughlin, Ports & Harbors Director

- d. Presentation: Capital Project Update and overview of Project Delivery Methods Tom Cohenour, Public Works Director
- 9. **Consent agenda** *Approval of non-controversial and routine items, accomplished without debate and with a single motion and vote. Any council member may request an item be moved to the regular agenda for discussion purposes.* 
  - a. <u>Resolution 2020-28</u>: Authorizing the City Manager to sign the FY21 Community Schools Agreement between the City of Unalaska and the Unalaska City School District
  - b. <u>Resolution 2020-33</u>: Authorizing the City Manager to extend the term of the Professional Services Agreement with Brad Gilman of Robertson, Monagle & Eastaugh for an additional term
  - c. <u>Resolution 2020-35</u>: Authorizing the City Manager to extend the term of the Professional Services Agreement with Dianne Blumer of Blumer & Associates for an additional term

## 10. Regular agenda

- a. Unfinished Business
  - i. <u>Ordinance 2020-10</u>: (Second Reading) Adopting the Fiscal Year 2021 Operating and Capital Budget for the City of Unalaska
- b. New Business
  - i. <u>Ordinance 2020-11</u>: (First Reading) Amending the fee schedule specifying the fees and charges for services, labor and equipment provided by the City
  - ii. <u>Resolution 2020-38</u>: Continuing measures to protect the public health
  - iii. <u>Resolution 2020-39</u>: Authorizing financial support of aerial salmon surveys during calendar year 2020 by Aleutian Aerial LLC in the amount of \$5,000, with funding from FY21 Council Contingency Budget
- 11. Council Directives to City Manager
- 12. Adjournment